
  

Date Application Deemed Complete April 11, 2015 Date Extension Letter Sent NA 

End of 60-Day Decision Period June 10, 2015 End of 120-Day Decision Period NA 

 

  

 

 

LAND USE APPLICATION SUMMARY 

Property Location: 2910 - 2936 Pillsbury Avenue South 

Project Name:   Karmel Plaza and Square 

Prepared By:  Andrew Liska, City Planner, 612.673.2264 

Applicant:  Basim Sabri, Karmel Properties, LLC 

Project Contact:   Scott Nelson, DJR Architecture Inc. 

Request:  To allow a third floor parking structure to the previously approved two-floor 
parking structure  

Required Applications: 

Site Plan Review 
To allow a third floor parking structure of approximately 20,000 square feet 
and 56 parking spaces to the existing two floor parking structure associated 
with the Karmel Plaza building. 

SITE DATA 

Existing Zoning I1 Light Industrial District 

Lot Area 12,455 square feet / 2.58 acres 

Ward(s) 10 
Neighborhood(s) Whittier Alliance 

Designated Future 
Land Use Urban Neighborhood 

Land Use Features Commercial Corridor (Lake Street ½ block away) 

Small Area Plan(s) Midtown Greenway Land Use and Development Plan 
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Prepared for the City Planning Commission 

CPC Agenda Item #4 
May 11, 2015 
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BACKGROUND 

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE. The existing development includes mixed use 
buildings with a shopping center. Karmel Plaza is located at 2910 Pillsbury Avenue and Karmel Square is 
located at 2936 Pillsbury Avenue. The commercial uses, including general retail sales and services uses, 
coffee shops, delicatessens, and sit down restaurants with limited entertainment, offices, food and 
beverage production, and a developmental achievement center, located on the first and second floors in 
Karmel Plaza, are part of a shopping center. A shopping center is not a permitted use in the I1 district. 
The original development proposed an ethnic market. The ethnic market was classified as a farmers’ 
market. At the time, the zoning code did not include a definition for farmers’ markets. The farmers’ 
market that was approved for this site does not comply with the definition adopted in July of 2006, but 
the building was constructed and the use was established prior to the code change. Under today’s code, 
the ethnic market that does not comply with the definition of farmers’ market is considered a shopping 
center. The use is legally nonconforming.  
 
SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD. There is a mix of residential and 
non-residential uses in the immediate area. The Midtown Greenway is located immediately north of the 
site. The site is bordered by Pillsbury Avenue on the east and Pleasant Avenue on the west. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION. On August 11, 2014, the City Planning Commission approved an 
application for a third and fourth floor expansion and for a two story parking structure over the existing 
surface parking lot.  

The applicant is now seeking to add a third floor directly on top of the previously approved two-floor 
parking structure. The total height of the proposed structure will be approximately 39 feet, including 
associated screening.  The 20,037 square foot addition will provide an additional 56 parking spaces. The 
amount of on-site parking will increase from 262 spaces to 312 spaces.  The applicant has submitted a 
draft Travel Demand Management Plan.  No changes are proposed to the Karmel Square building but 
the parking structure will extend onto this property.  Therefore this property has been included within 
the development site.   

RELATED APPROVALS.  

Planning Case # Application Description Action 

BZZ-6921 Site Plan Review  
Clarifying previous 
Planning Commission 
approvals 

Approved with conditions (2014) 

BZZ-6524 Site Plan Review  
Building additions 
and two-level parking 
structure  

Approved with conditions (2014) 

BZZ-6683 
Shared loading 
(administratively 
reviewed) 

Off-site loading lease 
with 2933 Pleasant 
Avenue 

Approved with conditions (2014)  

BZZ-6478 
Shared parking 
(administratively 
reviewed)  

Off-site parking lease 
with 2900 Pleasant 
Avenue   

Approved with conditions (2014)  

BZZ-5482 
Expansion of non-
conforming use and 
site plan review 

Additional first floor 
additions to the 
shopping center and 

Approved with conditions (2012) 
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third floor addition 
for self-service 
storage 

BZZ-4801 
Expansion of non-
conforming use and 
site plan review  

First floor additions 
to the shopping 
center and third 
floor addition for 
self-service storage 

Approved with conditions (2010) 

BZZ-1361 
Conditional use 
permit and site plan 
review  

New 2-story 
farmer’s market Approved with conditions (2003)  

PUBLIC COMMENTS. As of the writing of this report, correspondence has not been received from 
the neighborhood group. Any correspondence received prior to the public meeting will be forwarded 
on to the Planning Commission for consideration.  

ANALYSIS 

SITE PLAN REVIEW 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application based 
on the required findings and applicable standards in the site plan review chapter: 

1. Conformance to all applicable standards of Chapter 530, Site Plan Review. 

Building Placement and Design – Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval 

• Plain face concrete block would not be used as a primary exterior building material. The proposed 
parking structure addition will be stucco to match the previously approved parking ramp.  

• The only sloped floors are the ramps needed to gain access to each level of the parking structure.  
Although the garage is located at the interior of the site, which will help to minimize the visibility of 
the structure and vehicles, staff recommends that the Commission require the screening of 
headlights on all levels in order to minimize the impact on adjacent properties. A significant portion 
of the parking structure would be screened from the public streets on the east and west sides by 
the existing Karmel Plaza building.     

Access and Circulation – Meets requirements 

• Vehicles enter through a curb cut on Pleasant Avenue and exit through a curb cut on Pillsbury 
Avenue.  Circulation is designed to occur on-site.  Some residential uses are located in the 
immediate area.  Staff is not aware of any conflicts created by the existing access location and 
circulation on pedestrians and surrounding residential properties.  Although congestion is an issue 
in the immediate area, the draft Travel Demand Management Plan indicates that the traffic impacts 
will not increase significantly as a result of the proposed development.  

• The site is not adjacent to a public alley. 

Landscaping and Screening – Not applicable 

• The landscaping and screening plan has not changed since the Commission’s review and approval in 
August 2014.  

Additional Standards – Not applicable 

• No additional standards have changed since the Commission’s review and approval in August 2014.  

https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR_530.70REFISIPLRE
https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR_530.70REFISIPLRE
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2. Conformance with all applicable regulations of the zoning ordinance. 

The site is zoned I1.  The proposed third story parking structure is accessory to the uses of the existing 
structure. The principle uses to which the proposed parking is accessory are legal non-conforming 
(shopping center) and permitted (offices, clinics, and place of assembly).  

Off-street Parking and Loading – Meets requirements 

Shopping center (first and second floors):  The minimum parking requirement for a shopping center is 
determined by the zoning administrator based on the principal uses in the shopping center.  The 
shopping center contains a mix of uses including general retail sales and services uses, coffee shops, 
delicatessens, and sit down restaurants with limited entertainment (each less than 2,000 square feet), 
offices, food and beverage production, and a developmental achievement center.  The zoning 
administrator determined that the parking requirement for the shopping center uses located on the first 
and second floors shall be one space per 500 square feet of the gross floor area in excess of 4,000 
square feet with the following exceptions and conditions: 

• The place of assembly (tenant prayer rooms) shall be subject to the respective minimum parking 
requirement identified in Table 541-1 of the zoning code. 

• Any coffee shop, delicatessen, fast food restaurant, and sit down restaurant exceeding 2,000 square 
feet shall be subject to the respective minimum parking requirements identified in Table 541-1 of 
the zoning code. 

• Any nightclub or restaurant with general entertainment shall be subject to the respective minimum 
parking requirements identified in Table 541-1 of the zoning code. 

• All Commercial Recreation, Entertainment and Lodging uses shall be subject to the respective 
minimum parking requirements identified in Table 541-1 of the zoning code.  Indoor recreation 
areas with pool or billiards are subject to a minimum parking requirement of parking equal to 30 
percent of the capacity of persons. 

All of the uses shown on the first and second floor plans are collectively subject to the requirement of 
one space per 500 square feet of the gross floor area in excess of 4,000 square feet.  These uses would 
occupy 67,699 square feet; therefore the minimum parking requirement for these uses is 127 spaces.  

Place of assembly:  The minimum parking requirement for a place of assembly is parking equal to 10 
percent of the capacity of persons in the main auditorium and any rooms which can be added to the 
main auditorium by opening doors or windows to obtain audio or visual unity.  The main auditorium 
spaces of the places of assembly would occupy approximately 6,137 square feet; therefore the minimum 
parking requirement is 41 spaces.   

Offices and clinics:  The minimum requirement for these uses is one space per 500 square feet of gross 
floor area (for offices this is the floor area in excess for 4,000 square feet).  The area of the third and 
fourth floors occupied by these uses is approximately 38,457 square feet; therefore the minimum 
parking requirement is 69 spaces. 

Total minimum requirement and parking reductions:  The total minimum parking requirement equals 246 
spaces.  A total of 312 spaces (not including the two for emergency vehicles) would be provided.    

Standard, compact and accessible spaces:  At least 75 percent of the required spaces are required to 
comply with the minimum dimensions for standard spaces, or 200 spaces for this proposal.  The 
remaining required spaces (up to 62) must comply with the minimum dimensions for compact spaces.  
There are 46 compact spaces proposed.  Not all are clearly identified on the plans, but will need to be 
clearly labeled as compact spaces as required by section 541.330 of the zoning code. The remainder of 
the spaces would comply with the standard size requirements.  Accessible parking spaces are also 
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required.  A total of 22 accessible spaces are proposed, including the minimum required in each parking 
area.  
 
Maximum automobile parking requirements:  The maximum parking requirement for a shopping center is 
one space per 200 square feet of gross floor area.  The shopping center would occupy a total of 67,699 
square feet; therefore the maximum parking requirement is 338 spaces.  The maximum parking 
requirement for a place of assembly is parking equal to 40 percent of the capacity of persons in the main 
auditorium and any rooms which can be added to the main auditorium by opening doors or windows to 
obtain audio or visual unity.  Therefore the place of assembly has a maximum parking requirement of 
139 spaces.  For offices and clinics, the maximum requirement is one space per 200 square feet of gross 
floor area, which is equal to 231 spaces. Karmel Square would also be subject to the maximum 
requirement of one space per 200 square feet of gross floor area, which equals 150 spaces.  The total 
maximum parking requirement is 858 spaces.     

Bicycle parking requirement:  The minimum bicycle parking requirement for each use is included in Table 4 
below.  Most of the tenant spaces of the shopping center were constructed before the minimum bicycle 
parking requirements took effect in 2009.  However, providing bicycle lock-up facilities with a capacity 
of at least 20 bicycles was a condition of the previous site plan review approval.  At least 60 bicycle 
spaces were required to be provided to qualify for the incentive to reduce the minimum automobile 
parking requirement.  The application has proposed 64 bicycle parking spaces which are demonstrated 
on the plans. With the expansion of the parking ramp, the applicant no longer needs to provide bicycle 
parking to reduce the number of vehicle parking spaces required; however the minimum bike parking 
spaces still applies. The 64 proposed spaces exceed the minimum bicycle parking.  
 
Loading:  The minimum loading requirement for office uses with a total floor area between 20,001 and 
50,000 square feet is one large space. The minimum loading requirement for a shopping center is as 
determined by conditional use permit. Because the shopping center was originally established as a 
farmers’ market and is a nonconforming use in the I1 district, the zoning administrator determined that 
the loading requirement would be based on the principal uses in the shopping center. When a 
development includes more than one nonresidential use with a low, medium, or high loading 
requirement, the square footage of uses within the same rating category are added together in order to 
determine the number of required loading spaces.  The shopping center uses, the place of assembly and 
clinics fall into the low rating.  When uses with a low rating occupy between 50,001 and 200,000 square 
feet of gross floor area, a minimum of two small loading spaces are required.  Therefore, a total of one 
large and two small loading spaces are required.  The applicant is proposing to provide one large and 
two small spaces on the adjacent property of 2933 Pleasant Avenue through a shared loading agreement.  
The purpose of proposing the off-site loading is because the minimum required vertical clearance of 12 
feet 9 inches could not be met with the construction of the new parking structure.  The application for 
the off-site loading was reviewed administratively and was approved. 

Table 3. Vehicle Parking Requirements Per Use (Chapter 541) 
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 Minimum 
Parking 

Requirement 

Applicable 
Reductions 

Maximum 
Parking 
Allowed 

Proposed 

Shopping center  127 
N/A 

338 -- 
Place of assembly 41 122 -- 
Offices/clinics 69 192 -- 
Karmel Square 21  150 -- 

Total 246  802 312 

 

Table 4. Bicycle Parking and Loading Requirements (Chapter 541) 

 Minimum 
Bicycle 
Parking 

Minimum 
Short-
Term 

Minimum 
Long-
Term 

Proposed Loading 
Requirement 

Proposed 

Shopping 
center  14 Not less than 

50% 
-- XX 

Low 
(2 small) 

 2 small and 
2 large 

Clinic 3 
Not less than 

50% 
-- XX 

Place of 
assembly -- -- -- XX 

Office 3 -- 
Not less 
than 50% 

XX 
Medium 
(1 large) 

Total 20 9 2 64 1 4 

 
Building Bulk and Height – Meets requirements 

Table 5. Building Bulk and Height Requirements 

 Code Requirement Proposed 

Lot Area -- 
Karmel Plaza:   82,373 sq. ft. 

Karmel Square:  30,082 sq. ft. 
Total:  112,455 sq. ft. / 2.58 acres 

Gross Floor Area (GFA) -- 
Karmel Plaza:   119,683 sq. ft. 
Karmel Square:  29,716 sq. ft.  

Total:  149,399 sq. ft. (no change) 

Minimum Floor Area Ratio 
(GFA/Lot Area) -- -- 

Maximum Floor Area Ratio 
(GFA/Lot Area) 2.7 1.33 (no change)  

Maximum Building Height 4 stories or 56 feet, 
whichever is less 

3 level parking structure; 39 feet 
maximum proposed height 

 
Lot Requirements – Not applicable 

• The lot requirements have not changed since the Commission’s review and approval in August 
2014.  

Yard Requirements – Not applicable 

 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH541OREPALO_ARTIIISPOREPARE.html#TOPTITLE
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• The yard requirements have not changed since the Commission’s review and approval in August 
2014. 

Signs – Not applicable 

• The signage has not changed since the Commission’s review and approval in August 2014.  

Refuse Screening – Not applicable 

• The refuse screening has not changed since the Commission’s review and approval in August 2014.  

Screening of Mechanical Equipment – Not applicable 

• The screening of mechanical equipment has not changed since the Commission’s review and 
approval in August 2014.  

Lighting – Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval 

• Lighting must comply with Chapter 535 and Chapter 541 of the zoning code.  A lighting plan was 
not provided as part of the application.  One will need to be provided with the final plans. 

Specific Development Standards – Not applicable 

• No specific development standards have changed since the Commission’s review and approval in 
August 2014.  

Zoning Overlay District Standards – Not applicable 

• No zoning overlay district standards have changed since the Commission’s review and approval in 
August 2014.  

3. Conformance with the applicable policies of The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth. 

The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth identifies the future land use for this site as urban 
neighborhood.  The site is located half a block from Lake Street, which is designated as a commercial 
corridor.  It is also located between the Lyn-Lake and Nicollet and Lake Activity centers.  These activity 
centers are located 5 blocks apart.  With the adoption of the staff recommendation, the proposal will be 
consistent with the following policies of the comprehensive plan:   

Land Use Policy 1.2: Ensure appropriate transitions between uses with different size, 
scale, and intensity. 

1.2.1  Promote quality design in new development, as well as building orientation, scale, 
massing, buffering, and setbacks that are appropriate with the context of the 
surrounding area. 

Land Use Policy 1.3: Ensure that development plans incorporate appropriate 
transportation access and facilities, particularly for bicycle, pedestrian, and transit. 

1.3.1  Require safe, convenient, and direct pedestrian connections between principal building 
entrances and the public right-of-way in all new development and, where practical, in 
conjunction with renovation and expansion of existing buildings. 

1.3.2  Ensure the provision of high quality transit, bicycle, and pedestrian access to and 
within designated land use features. 

1.3.3  Encourage above-ground structured parking facilities to incorporate development that 
provides active uses on the ground floor. 

Urban Design Policy 10.10: Support urban design standards that emphasize a 
traditional urban form in commercial areas. 

http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/cped/planning/cped_comp_plan_2030
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10.10.1 Enhance the city's commercial districts by encouraging appropriate building forms and 
designs, historic preservation objectives, site plans that enhance the pedestrian 
environment, and by maintaining high quality four season public spaces and 
infrastructure. 

10.10.6  Require storefront window transparency to assure both natural surveillance and an 
inviting pedestrian experience. 

Urban Design Policy 10.11: Seek new commercial development that is attractive, 
functional and adds value to the physical environment. 

10.11.1  Require the location of new commercial development (office, research and 
development, and related light manufacturing) to take advantage of locational 
amenities and coexist with neighbors in mixed-use environments. 

10.11.2  Ensure that new commercial developments maximize compatibility with surrounding 
neighborhoods. 

Urban Design Policy 10.22: Use Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design 
(CPTED) principles when designing all projects that impact the public realm, including 
open spaces and parks, on publicly owned and private land. 

10.22.1  Integrate “eyes on the street” into building design through the use of windows to 
foster safer and more successful commercial areas in the city. 

10.22.3  Design the site, landscaping, and buildings to promote natural observation and 
maximize the opportunities for people to observe adjacent spaces and public 
sidewalks. 

10.22.5  Locate landscaping, sidewalks, lighting, fencing and building features to clearly guide 
pedestrian movement on or through the site and to control and restrict people to 
appropriate locations. 

 

4. Conformance with applicable development plans or objectives adopted by the City 
Council. 

The Midtown Greenway Land Use and Development Plan, adopted by the City Council in 2007 (after the 
original site plan approval was obtained), calls for high density housing (40-120 units per acre) on this 
site.  It defines appropriate development for this site as urban-oriented, including townhouses, small 
apartments (contains 4 to 16 dwelling units with surface parking), apartments, and greenway buildings 
(structures that form part of the wall of the Greenway trench and may have a lower level with doors or 
windows that face the Greenway). Specific development guidelines include: 

Relationship to the Greenway 

• Balconies, windows and additional entries oriented toward the Greenway are strongly 
encouraged. 

• Solar access to the Greenway is highly important. Any given part of the Greenway trail 
should have exposure to the sun for much of the day. A number of strategies may be 
employed to achieve this objective. These include stepping back the mass of future buildings 
along the south side of the Greenway, giving taller buildings a relatively narrow east-west 
dimension, and pivoting the orientation of buildings to a diagonal that allows morning and 
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afternoon sunlight to pass by the northeast and northwest building faces to shine on the 
greenway. 

Staff comment: The proposed third floor to the previously approved two floor parking structure will 
have no impact to the Midtown Greenway. The Karmel Plaza structure will block, most, if not all views 
from the Greenway.  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 
Planning Commission adopt staff findings for the application by Basim Sabri, Karmel Properties, LLC for 
the properties located at 2910 -2936 Pillsbury Avenue: 

A. Site Plan Review for a third floor parking structure. 

Recommended motion: Approve the application for a third floor parking structure to the 
previously approved two floor parking structure for a total of 221 spaces and approximately 
80,000 square feet of accessory parking for the Karmel Plaza building, subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. Unless otherwise authorized or required by the City Planning Commission, the conditions 
of approval for BZZ-1361, BZZ-4801, BZZ-5482, and BZZ-6921 shall remain in effect. 

2. The parking structure shall be designed to block all headlights from vehicles driving through 
and parked in the parking structure on all levels on the south, west, and east sides. The 
finish of the parking structure shall not be plain concrete or painted concrete.  

3. CPED staff review and approval of the final site, landscaping, lighting, floor and building 
elevation plans. 

4. All site improvements shall be completed by May 11, 2017, unless extended by the Zoning 
Administrator, or the permit may be revoked for noncompliance. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Zoning map 
2. Written description and findings submitted by applicant 
3. Site plan 
4. Landscape plan 
5. Floor plans 
6. Building elevations 
7. Travel Demand Management Plan 
8. Photos 
9. Correspondence 

 



C2

I2

R5

R3

I1

R2B

R5

R5

R1A

C2

I1

C4

C1

C3S
R2B

R4

C3A

I1

C4

I1

R4

R5

C4

R3

C1

C2

R2B

LAKE

GR
AN

D

29TH

PL
EA

SA
NT

PIL
LS

BU
RY

BL
AI

SD
EL

L

MIDTOWN GREENWAY WMIDTOWN GREENWAY W MIDTOWN GREENWAY W

2930

30

2910

2848

224

312

200

2845

1

221 103

2800

2900

2908 2908

100

2940

117

2847

130

313

2847

2933

401

2804

2820

404

2819

2816

310

2809

3000

2942

2815

2810

2901

2801

118

211

201

201

201

111

318

2928

3013

413

201

114

301

2813 2812
2817

2815

2809

2948

2821 2820

2808

216

118

115

2908

2826

3008

2901

2932

2900

2801

3004

2916

214

2820

2828

2910

2920

2938

2940

223

2809

2912

218

2916

2817

400

2912

2924

106

3016

2904

2813

2805

2922

419

2932
2928

3012

117213

410

211

2804

1012905

2824

2830

2801 2800

2948

217

2800

2807

2900

121 119

2800

2825

2829

2804

2827

125

2944

2913

3013

210

309

2906

2825

2801

2903

2805

2817
2815

2933

2921

2937

2941

2945

2925

2943

2929

3013 3015

109

120

429

2809

2911
2907

2901 2900

2905

FILE NUMBER

¹

NAME OF APPLICANT
Karmel Properties, LLC 

2910 & 2936 Pillsbury Avenue BZZ-7113

200 0 200 400100

WARD
10th

PROPERTY ADDRESS











































































































From: Marian Biehn
To: Bender, Lisa
Cc: Somogyi, Ben; Poor, Steve; Liska, Andrew
Subject: RE: Question
Date: Wednesday, April 29, 2015 4:19:28 PM

Hi
Is there a way that the residents around Karmel and hopefully some of the businesses in Karmel can
get an update on the parking ramp that has started at Karmel Mall?
As you know this project was not presented to the neighborhood.  I have been getting inquiries
especially since the work has begun. 
 
The public hearing is scheduled for May 11. That is not the place that the community will get
questions answered.
 
Thanks
Marian
 

From: Bender, Lisa [mailto:Lisa.Bender@minneapolismn.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, December 17, 2014 9:55 AM
To: Marian@whittieralliance.org; Farrar, Rebecca D.
Cc: Somogyi, Ben; Poor, Steve
Subject: RE: Question
 
Hi all,
 
Is there any update about this?
 
Lisa Bender
10th Ward City Council Member 

 

From: Marian@whittieralliance.org [mailto:Marian@whittieralliance.org] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 12, 2014 9:42 AM
To: Farrar, Rebecca D.; Bender, Lisa
Cc: Somogyi, Ben; Poor, Steve
Subject: RE: Question
 
Thanks
M
 

From: Farrar, Rebecca D. [mailto:Rebecca.Farrar@minneapolismn.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 12, 2014 9:40 AM
To: Bender, Lisa; marian@whittieralliance.org
Cc: Somogyi, Ben; Poor, Steve
Subject: RE: Question
 
I just talked to Steve.  Steve and/or Joe Giant will get back to you about these concerns.  Thanks.

mailto:marian@whittieralliance.org
mailto:Lisa.Bender@minneapolismn.gov
mailto:Ben.Somogyi@minneapolismn.gov
mailto:Steve.Poor@minneapolismn.gov
mailto:Andrew.Liska@minneapolismn.gov
mailto:Marian@whittieralliance.org
mailto:Marian@whittieralliance.org
mailto:Rebecca.Farrar@minneapolismn.gov
mailto:marian@whittieralliance.org


 
 
 
Becca Farrar-Hughes
Senior City Planner – Land Use, Design and Preservation
 
City of Minneapolis – Community Planning and Economic Development

250 S. 4th Street, Room 300 PSC
Minneapolis, MN 55415
 
Office: 612-673-3594
rebecca.farrar@minneapolismn.gov
www.minneapolismn.gov/cped
 
 

   
 

From: Bender, Lisa 
Sent: Tuesday, November 11, 2014 2:10 PM
To: marian@whittieralliance.org
Cc: Somogyi, Ben; Farrar, Rebecca D.; Poor, Steve
Subject: Re: Question
 
Rebecca can you answer this or maybe Steve can?
 
Marian the Waldorf school is also potentially looking for a nearby space for early childhood classes
because they have so much demand -- she just mentioned to me in passing so I wanted to pass that
on.
 
all my best
Lisa

Sent from my iPhone

On Nov 11, 2014, at 1:28 PM, "marian@whittieralliance.org" <marian@whittieralliance.org> wrote:

Hi
Washburn Center for Children currently occupies 2430 Nicollet Ave (zoned C1)  but
they will be moving to a new campus as of Dec. 6.  I just learned that Mark Casagrande
purchased the property and plans to open a for profit outpatient chemical dependency
business.  He has 3 on Park Ave under the name of Park Ave Center.
 
Is this an allowed use given that NuWay has 3 chemical dependency outlets within 1-2
blocks and St Stephens Human Services is less than a block away providing similar
outpatient services?  And the concentration of this type of transitional, treatment and

mailto:rebecca.farrar@minneapolismn.gov
http://www.minneapolismn.gov/cped
https://www.facebook.com/cityofminneapolis
http://www.twitter.com/Growingmpls
mailto:marian@whittieralliance.org
mailto:marian@whittieralliance.org
mailto:marian@whittieralliance.org


supportive housing and services within ¼ mile is beyond a tipping point.
 
We had been looking for a retail use or a micro-brewery (antithesis of a treatment
center) for the space to bolster the variety on Nicollet.     
 
Let me know.  Thanks
 
Marian



From: Bender, Lisa
To: Marian Biehn; oyervidesjesse@yahoo.com; Poor, Steve
Cc: Somogyi, Ben; Liska, Andrew
Subject: RE: karmel parking
Date: Tuesday, May 05, 2015 10:32:46 AM

Marian,
 
I have checked in with staff again and they have not completed the staff report, I have asked if there
is other information they can share, including hopefully any plans that were submitted as part of the
application.
 
Mr. Poor also let me know that our inspector was on the site and witnessed the window signs being
taken down. If they are up again, it means they were put them back up after the inspector left.
 
This application does require an update to the Transportation Demand Management Plan which is
reviewed by public works.
 
Lisa
 
Lisa Bender
10th Ward City Council Member 

 

From: Marian Biehn [mailto:marian@whittieralliance.org] 
Sent: Tuesday, May 05, 2015 9:30 AM
To: Bender, Lisa; oyervidesjesse@yahoo.com; Poor, Steve
Cc: Somogyi, Ben; Liska, Andrew
Subject: RE: karmel parking
 
Hi
We still have no information on this project.  We know a 2 story parking ramp was approved and this

is now a 3rd level. 
No one has made any attempt to inform the immediate area of the impacts of this project.   The
Planning Commission hearing is not the place to get  questions answered or bring up concerns or
issues for consideration.  The decisions have been made by that time.
 
From a broad perspective, I don’t think there is any objection to the internal ramp.  It should help
alleviate the street parking if it is used by the patrons and vendors of Karmel.  It is likely not to be
very attractive to the Karmel vendors who will be looking into the parking ramp and it will cut down
on their light.  But that is a building owner/tenant issue.
 
The n’hood concern is:
Approximated 10,000 cars go in and out of Karmel Mall  during a weekend.  It is nearly as busy
during the week. 
Is there a parking plan and traffic reroute in place during construction?
How long is construction going to last?
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Has the City recommended or required additional structural engineering reviews  or inspections? 
What is the structural inspection plan or requirement to assure proper construction methods are
used and that  structure is and will be sound and safe?
 
The last communication from Steve Poor was that the application was being held due to incomplete
work orders or ordinance violations. 
From casual street observation, the most unenforced and frequent violation of blocked windows has
not been remediated.  Litter is still an issue. 
Yet the construction is moving forward.
 
Thanks
Marian
 
 

From: Bender, Lisa [mailto:Lisa.Bender@minneapolismn.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, April 30, 2015 3:47 PM
To: oyervidesjesse@yahoo.com; Marian Biehn; Poor, Steve
Cc: Somogyi, Ben
Subject: karmel parking
 
Hi Jesse,
 
Thanks for your message. Steve Poor is providing whatever information we have about this to
Marian. My understanding is that it is a request to add another level to the ramp that was previously
approved.
 
I believe our inspectors were also just out (they go regularly) but Steve can confirm and answer any
specific questions about inspections.
 
I know there are long-held concerns about expansion of the building. The last iteration of the
parking ramp, we added conditions including screening wherever it was visible from the street.
 
Let me know if there are other specific concerns for the public record.
 
All my best
Lisa
 
Lisa Bender
10th Ward City Council Member
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From: Marian Biehn
To: Bender, Lisa; oyervidesjesse@yahoo.com; Poor, Steve
Cc: Somogyi, Ben; Liska, Andrew
Subject: RE: karmel parking
Date: Tuesday, May 05, 2015 9:30:26 AM

Hi
We still have no information on this project.  We know a 2 story parking ramp was approved and this

is now a 3rd level. 
No one has made any attempt to inform the immediate area of the impacts of this project.   The
Planning Commission hearing is not the place to get  questions answered or bring up concerns or
issues for consideration.  The decisions have been made by that time.
 
From a broad perspective, I don’t think there is any objection to the internal ramp.  It should help
alleviate the street parking if it is used by the patrons and vendors of Karmel.  It is likely not to be
very attractive to the Karmel vendors who will be looking into the parking ramp and it will cut down
on their light.  But that is a building owner/tenant issue.
 
The n’hood concern is:
Approximated 10,000 cars go in and out of Karmel Mall  during a weekend.  It is nearly as busy
during the week. 
Is there a parking plan and traffic reroute in place during construction?
How long is construction going to last?
Has the City recommended or required additional structural engineering reviews  or inspections? 
What is the structural inspection plan or requirement to assure proper construction methods are
used and that  structure is and will be sound and safe?
 
The last communication from Steve Poor was that the application was being held due to incomplete
work orders or ordinance violations. 
From casual street observation, the most unenforced and frequent violation of blocked windows has
not been remediated.  Litter is still an issue. 
Yet the construction is moving forward.
 
Thanks
Marian
 
 

From: Bender, Lisa [mailto:Lisa.Bender@minneapolismn.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, April 30, 2015 3:47 PM
To: oyervidesjesse@yahoo.com; Marian Biehn; Poor, Steve
Cc: Somogyi, Ben
Subject: karmel parking
 
Hi Jesse,
 
Thanks for your message. Steve Poor is providing whatever information we have about this to
Marian. My understanding is that it is a request to add another level to the ramp that was previously
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approved.
 
I believe our inspectors were also just out (they go regularly) but Steve can confirm and answer any
specific questions about inspections.
 
I know there are long-held concerns about expansion of the building. The last iteration of the
parking ramp, we added conditions including screening wherever it was visible from the street.
 
Let me know if there are other specific concerns for the public record.
 
All my best
Lisa
 
Lisa Bender
10th Ward City Council Member
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